04-03-2002 102041168

Attorney RefOFFICE20F PUBLIC RECORDS

2002 MAR 11 PM 3 Recordation Form Cover 5

(37 CFR 3.31)

FINANCE SECTION

Patents Only

To the Honorable Commissioner for Patents . Please record the attached original or copy thereof:

1. Name of Conveying Party(ies): Van Purdy Thompson 3 - 11 - 0 2	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Gary Hack 8908 Skyrock Court Columbia, MD 21046			
3. Nature of Conveyance:	4. Application number(s):			
[X] Assignment [] Merger				
[] Security Agreement [] Change of Name	Patent Number(s):			
[] Other	5,874,066			
Execution Date: January 23, 2002	If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is:			
5. Name and Address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total Number of applications and patents: 2			
Paul A. Fattibene Fattibene and Fattibene	7. Total fee Enclosed (37 CFR 3.41) \$80			
2480 Post Road Southport, CT 06490	8. Should the total fee not be enclosed or adequate, please charge deposit account no. 06-0250 as required.			
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing infotrue copy of the original document.	ormation is true and correct and any attached copy is a MAR 0 1 2002			

00000085 5874066 01 FC:581

> **PATENT** REEL: 012729 FRAME: 0124

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

Whereas I, Van Purdy Thompson of Newark, New Jersey, hereinafter referred to as "Co-Applicant" have co-invented certain new and useful improvements in the field of dentinal sensitivity for which the United States Patents listed below were issued to myself, Joseph Anthony von Fraunhofer, and Gary David Hack:

- 1. U.S. Patent Number 5,874,066, issued February 9, 1999, entitled "Method and Kit for Reducing Tooth Hypersensitivity" (Atty. Docket No.: HAC-001); and
- 2. U.S. Patent Number 5,906,809, issued May 25, 1999, entitled "One-Step Method and Preparation for Reducing Dentinal Sensitivity" (Atty. Docket No.: HAC-002).

Whereas, Gary Hack of Columbia, Maryland, herein referred to as "Assignee", whose mailing address 8908 Skyrock Court, Columbia, MD 21046, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;

Now, therefore, in consideration of the sum of five hundred U.S. dollars (\$500.00 US), the receipt whereof is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I, the Co-Applicant, by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee the full and exclusive rights to said invention in the United States and the entire right, title, and interest in and to any and all Patents which may be granted therefore in the United States, I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issued said United States Patent to said Assignee, of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for his sole use and behoof; and for the use and behoof of his legal representatives to the full end of the term for which said Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this assignment and sale not been made.

Executed this	23 rl	day of Jan	wary, 200	Za t	
		(location).			0
			M	e II	ml
				Dr	. Van P. Thompso
Notary Seal:					
State of Now-	Jan San San San San San San San San San S	_) 			
Country of	Judan	_)			
Before me perso instrument to be			hompson and	acknowledg _ day of _	ed the foregoing , 2008.
Seal:			· 00 Ce	_ he	_8
	· ·		8	NOTIFE NOTIFIED	LIC OF YEAV JERSEY ALIC OF YEAV JERSEY ALEXENES APRIL 9, 2006
				M. Camara	

Page 1 of 1

RECORDED: 03/11/2002

PATENT REEL: 012729 FRAME: 0125